

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING)
COMMISSION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) 11-cv-10949-LPZ-MKM
)
ALAN JAMES WATSON, MICHAEL POTTS)
and CASH FLOW FINANCIAL LLC,)
)
Defendants,)
)
and)
)
THE JEDBURGH GROUP,)
)
Relief Defendant)

**COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST MICHAEL S. POTTS**

Plaintiff U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC” or “Commission”), pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 and Local Rule 56.1, files this Motion for Summary Judgment against Defendant Michael Potts (“Potts”).

On March 10, 2011, the Commission filed a six-count Complaint against Defendants Alan James Watson (“Watson”), Potts, and Cash Flow Financial LLC (“CFF”) and Relief Defendant The Jedburgh Group. Docket No. 2. The Complaint seeks injunctive and equitable relief for violations of the Commodity Exchange Act (the “Act”), 7 U.S.C. §§1 *et seq.* (2006), and the regulations promulgated thereunder (the “Regulations”), 17 C.F.R. §§1.1 *et seq.* (2010).

The Court previously entered a Consent Order Of Permanent Injunction, Civil Monetary Penalty And For Other Equitable Relief Against Alan James Watson, Docket No. 54, and the Clerk entered default against Defendant Cash Flow Financial LLC. Docket No. 62.

The Commission has reached a settlement with Relief Defendant The Jedburgh Group and submitted a proposed Consent Order For Equitable Relief And Final Judgment Against Relief Defendant The Jedburgh Group on June 20, 2012.

The only remaining issues for consideration by the Court are the allegations in the Complaint against Potts.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	VENUE AND JURISDICTION	3
III.	STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. Potts Committed Fraud in Connection with a Commodity Pool in Violation of Section 4o(1)(B) of the Act.....	4
	B. Potts failed to Register as an AP of a CPO in Violation of Section 4k(2) of the Act.....	10
V.	RELIEF SOUGHT.....	10
	A. Permanent Injunction and Trading Prohibition.....	10
	B. Restitution	13
	C. Disgorgement	13
	D. Civil Monetary Penalties.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 7

Baron v. City of Highland Park, 195 F.3d 333 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 7

Celotex Corp. v. Cartrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 6, 7

CFTC v. American Metals Exch. Corp., 991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 17

CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp., 560 F.2d 135 (2nd Cir. 1977) 14, 15

CFTC v. Co Petro Mrktg Grp. Inc., 680 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 16

CFTC v. Equity Fin. Group LLC, 572 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2009) 9

CFTC v. McLaurin, No. 95-C-285, 1996 WL 385334, at *4 (N.D. Ill. July 3, 1996)..... 12

CFTC v. Morgan, Harris & Scott, Ltd., 484 F. Supp. 669 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 14

CFTC v. Muller, 570 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 12, 14

CFTC v. Noble Wealth Data Info. Serv., Inc., 90 F. Supp. 2d 676 (D. Md. 2000)..... 15

CFTC v. Perkins, 2009 WL 806576, at * 7 (D.N.J. 2009) 8

CFTC v. Perkins, No. 06-4679(RBK), 2009 WL 806576, at *10 (D.N.J. Mar. 25, 2009)16

CFTC v. Prestige Ventures Corp., Civ. 09-1284-R, 2010 WL 8355003, at *4 (W.D. Ok.
Oct. 27, 2010) 13

CFTC v. Rosenberg, 85 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 2000) 12, 15

CFTC v. Sidoti, 178 F. 3d 1132 (11th Cir. 1999) 14

CFTC v. Skorupskas, 605 F. Supp. 923 (E.D. Mich. 1985)..... 8, 12, 16

CFTC v. U.S. Metals Depository Co., 468 F. Supp. 1149 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 15

CFTC. v. Am. Bd. Of Trade, Inc., 803 F. 2d 1242 (2nd Cir. 1986) 14

CFTC. v. Hunt, 591 F. 2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 14, 15, 16

CTS v. CFTC, 233 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 8

In re Wright, CFTC Docket No. 97-2, 2003 CFTC LEXIS 24, Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) 29,412 (Feb. 25, 2003)..... 8

Jole v. Apple, No. 3–11–0882, 2011 WL 6101553, at *3 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 8, 2011)..... 13

Messer v. E.F. Hutton & Co., 847 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1988) 8

Miller v. CFTC, 197 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 18

Petit v. Steppingstone Center for the Potentially Gifted, 429 Fed. Appx. 524 (6th Cir. 2011) 7

Provenzano v. LCI Holdings, Inc., 663 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 7

Psimenos v. E.F. Hutton & Co. Inc., 722 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 12

R&W Tech. Serv. Ltd. v. CFTC, 205 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 12, 18

Saxe v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc., 789 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1986) 12

Schneiker v. Fortis Inc., 200 F.3d 1055 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 7

SEC v. Carriba Air, Inc., 681 F. 2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1982) 15

SEC v. Mgmt. Dynamics, Inc., 515 F. 2d 801 (2nd Cir. 1975) 14, 15

SEC v. Shehyn, No. 04-CV-2003(LAP), 2010 WL 3290977, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2010) 13

Slusser v. CFTC, 210 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2000) 18

Thomas v. Price, 975 F.2d 231 (5th Cir.1992) 7

United States v. Quadro Corp., 928 F. Supp. 688 (E. D. Tex. 1996), 127 F.3d 34 (5th Cir. 1997) 14

Walker v. Shansky, 28 F.3d 666 (7th Cir.1994), *aff'd*, 51 F.3d 276 7

Warsco v. Preferred Tech. Group, 258 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 7

Wollin v. Gondert, 192 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 7

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1(a)(5) (2006) 9

7 U.S.C. § 6k(2) (2006) 9

7 U.S.C. §§1 *et seq.* (2006)..... 4

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, Title VII (the Wall Street Transparency and Accountability Act of 2010) (“Dodd-Frank”), §§ 701-774, 124 Stat. 1376 (enacted July 21, 2010) 16

Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-246, Title XIII (the CFTC Reauthorization Act of 2008 (“CRA”)), §§ 13101 – 13204, 122 Stat. 1651 (enacted June 18, 2008)..... 16

Section 4b of the Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. 6(b) (2006)..... 8

Section 4o(1)(A) of the Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. §6o(1)(A) (2006)..... 8

Section 4o(1)(B) of the Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. 6o(1)(B) (2006) 8, 16, 18

Section 6c of the Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. § 13a-1 (2006) 6, 14, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) 7

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 143.8(a)(1)(iii) (2012) 17

17 C.F.R. §§1.1 *et seq.* (2010) 4

17 C.F.R. §143.8(a)(1)(iv) (2012) 17, 19
